504046647 10/12/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4093309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN M. BERENSON	08/12/2014
PETER SANTAW	08/12/2014
JEFFREY J. LEBLANC	08/12/2014
BENJAMIN GOULD	08/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AQUA-LEISURE INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	525 BODWELL STREET
City:	AVON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02322

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15291231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: patents_lanM@wolfgreenfield.com, koneil@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A2010.70776US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN S. MULLET
SIGNATURE:	/lan S. Mullet/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page1.tif source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page2.tif source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page3.tif

PATENT 504046647 REEL: 039995 FRAME: 0781

source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page4.tif source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page5.tif source=A201070776US02-ASI-ISM#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039995 FRAME: 0782

Assignment- Page 1 of 6

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned

Steven M. Berenson of 34 Raven Road, Canton, Massachusetts 02021; Peter Santaw of 7 Corinne Parkway, Middleboro, Massachusetts 02346; Jeffrey J. LeBlanc of 45 Deerfield Drive, East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818; and Benjamin Gould of 120 Vernon Street, Norwood, Massachusetts 02062, respectively, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to **AQUA-LEISURE INDUSTRIES, INC.**, a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at **525 Bodwell Street Extension 1, Avon, Massachusetts 02322**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

	July 9, 2014	
_	ENTER FILING DATE ABOVE	
under Application Serial No	14/326,815	and
Entitled FLOATING LO	OUNGE WITH IMPROVED	BACK SUPPORT,

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions, including a provisional application filed on **April 14, 2014** under Application Serial No. **61/979,116** and entitled **FLOATING LOUNGE WITH IMPROVED BACK SUPPORT**; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, We agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent

PATENT REEL: 039995 FRAME: 0783

Assignment-Page 2 of 6

protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

> PATENT REEL: 039995 FRAME: 0784

My Commission Expires
August 31, 2018

Attorney Docket No.: A2010-777610 Assignment- Page 3 of 6

		and the second s
	8/,2/14	The state state
Date		Peter Santay
	STATE OF	
	public, personally ap	peared Peter Santana (name of document ethrough satisfactory evidence of identification, which were, to be the person whose name is signed on the
	preceding or attache	document, and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed
	it voluntarily for its	
	(SEAL)	Printed name of Notary: SELAINE P. CARP Notary Public Commonwealthor MASSACHUSERIS My Commission expires: My Commission 231 2818

Assignment-Page 4 of 6

8	102/14	421
Date		Jeffréy J. LeBlanc
	STATE OF	or folk
	public, personally ap	peared Jeffrey J Le Blone (name of document through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were
	Mario	, to be the person whose name is signed on the
	preceding or attached	document, and acknowledged to me that (be) (she) signed
	it voluntarily for its s	tated purpose.
		<u>60,70</u>
	(SEAL)	Printed name of Notary: SLAINE P. CARR Notary Public
		My commission expires: Commonwealth of massachusetts My Commission Expires August 31, 2018

Assignment-Page 5 of 6

ð	/12/2014	
ate	•	Benjamin Gould
	STATE OF	Hos Parfolik
	On this (2 day of public, personally ap	f <u>AUJUS T</u> , 2014, before me, the undersigned notary peared <u>Benjamin Gold</u> (name of document
signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were		
	MOL	, to be the person whose name is signed on the
	preceding or attached	document, and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed
	it voluntarily for its s	
		De P Ca
	(SEAL)	Printed name of Notary: S
		My commission expires: My Commission Expires August 31, 2018

By: AQUA-LEISURE INDUSTRIES, INC.

	08/12/201	4 Yeunt Meerus
Date	<u> </u>	Signature
		Signature Kenneth Meewes
		Printed Name of Signor
		VP (CFO
		Title/Authority of Signor
etre	im or M	A.55
34	ATE OF $\frac{\mathbb{Q}}{\mathbb{Q}}$	- 0 C 33 C
CC	OUNTY OF 14) (C. C.) (C. C.)
pul	olic, personally agner), proved to m	f Hugus 7, 2014, before me, the undersigned notary opeared Kennikh Wares (name of document e through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were, to be the person whose name is signed on the
pre	ceding or attache	d document, and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed
it v	oluntarily for its	stated purpose.
		Bl. PCa
	(SEAL)	Printed name of Notary: Printed name of Notary: Solution Commonwealthormassachuseris Com
		My commission expires: My Commission Expires

RECORDED: 10/12/2016

PATENT REEL: 039995 FRAME: 0788